

No. 23-20035

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

JENNIFER HARRIS,

Plaintiff–Appellee

v.

FEDEX CORPORATE SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
No. 4:21-cv-01651 (Hoyt, J.)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF UNITED STATES
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT**

U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
Tara S. Morrissey
Jonathan D. Urick
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
William R. Peterson
Catherine L. Eschbach
1000 Louisiana St., Ste. 4000
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 890-5188

Counsel for Amicus Curiae United States Chamber of Commerce

No. 23-20035

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

JENNIFER HARRIS,

Plaintiff–Appellee

v.

FEDEX CORPORATE SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
No. 4:21-cv-01651 (Hoyt, J.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Parties.....	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Argument of Amicus Curiae	2
I. The \$365 Million Punitive-Damages Award Is Facially Unconstitutional.....	3
A. The constitutional limits on punitive damages are particularly important to out-of-state businesses.....	5
B. The punitive-damages award violates the Due Process Clause.....	7
C. The inherent punitive component of the emotional-damages award requires greater scrutiny of the punitive-damages award.....	10
II. Contractual Limitations Periods Are Enforceable And Serve Important Policies.....	12
A. Texas law enforces the plain language of the parties’ agreement.....	13
B. Public policy does not bar contractual limitations periods.....	14
C. The district court misread <i>Burnett</i>	16
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Service	19
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat. Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Carrillo v. Anthony Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 921 S.W.2d 800 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1996, no writ).....	14
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	3
<i>Jones v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Lincoln v. Case</i> , 340 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Marinechance Shipping, Ltd. v. Sebastian</i> , 143 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>McDonough v. City of Quincy</i> , 452 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Njang v. Whitestone Grp., Inc.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2016).....	15
<i>Order of United Com. Travelers of Am. v. Wolfe</i> , 331 U.S. 586 (1947).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> , 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013)	3, 9
<i>Riddlesbarger v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 74 U.S. 386 (1868).....	13
<i>Robertson v. Intratek Comput., Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Rubinstein v. Administrators of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 218 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2000)	8, 9
<i>Saccameno v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Assn.</i> , 943 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	12
<i>Taylor v. W. & S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 1188 (7th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Thurman v. DaimlerChrysler, Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Vadie v. Miss. State Univ.</i> , 218 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Xerox State & Local Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 20-0980, 2023 WL 2543049 (Tex. Mar. 17, 2023)	14
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1981*passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3)(D)2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ashley Stamegna, *The Missing Civility in Civil Damages: A Proposed Guidelines Structure for Calculating Punitive Damages*, 106 C.N.L.L.R. 1897 (2022).....5
Benjamin J. McMichael & W. Kip Viscusi, *Bringing Predictability to the Chaos of Punitive Damages*, 54 Ariz. St. L.J. 471 (2022)5
Cass R. Sunstein, et al., *Punitive Damages: How Juries Decide* (2002)5
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908, cmt. c (1977).....10
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, *Nuclear Verdicts: Trends, Causes, and Solutions* (Sept. 2022), available at https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/NuclearVerdicts_RGB_FINAL.pdf.....3, 5, 10
